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1382 Total Interviews, 1000 Base

242 African Americans, 174 Hispanics
103 AAPI, 255 Pure Independents
Margin of Error: +/- 3.1%

REGVOTE. Are you currently registered to vote?

s1. As you may know, there will be an election for Congress in November
2022. How likely are you to vote in the general election in November
20227 Will you definitely vote, probably vote, are the chances 50-50, will
you probably not vote, or will you definitely not vote? Or have you already
voted?

MOTIVEVOTE22T. Please rate your level of motivation to vote in the
November 2022 election for U.S. Congress on a scale from zero to ten,
where zero means you are not at all motivated to vote in the November
2022 election, and ten means you are extremely motivated to vote in the
November election.

PTYID. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a
strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican, not very
strong Republican, an independent, or some other political party? [IF
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic
Party or the Republican Party?

REPPARTYDIRECTION. [IF REPUBLICAN] Do you think that the Republican
Party should continue on the path laid out by Donald Trump or do you
think the Republican Party should make some changes and move in a
new direction?

DEfINILEIY ..o 68%
Probably e 13
Chance 50-50.......crireerernrerereeeeeseeree s 9
Probably NOt .......ccoveeeecce s 2
Definitely not.............. 1
Already voted 6
0- Notatall

1

2

3

4.

5.

6....

7.

8....

9

10 - Extremely

VERY MOTIVATED (9-10) ...euverreeiereirceneereereeeeseeneernnens 67%
SOMEWHAT MOTIVATED (6-8) e 20
NOT MOTIVATED (0-5) ...eovrerereeerreereeeeneeeeeessesneeneens 13
Strong DEMOCTaL ... 29%
Weak Democrat w13
Independent / Closer to the Democrats............cccevveneee. 5
INAEPENAENT........cooieci e 11
Independent / Closer to the Republicans e 5
Weak Republican ..........ccoccovvenieeinininne e 12
Strong Republican ..o 25
DEMOCRAT (NET) v 42%
INDEPENDENT (NET).. e 21
REPUBLICAN (NET) ..o 37
DEMOCRAT W/ LEANERS (NET) ....coccverereieririrerenn. 47%
REPUBLICAN W/ LEANERS (NET)......ccocvevereririrerennn. 42
Continue on the path laid out by Donald Trump.............. 67%
Make some changes and move in a new direction ......... 33
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D105Y. [IF DEMOCRAT] Do you think the Democratic Party should move
more to the left and embrace more liberal policies, move more to the
center and embrace more moderate policies, or do you think the
Democratic Party should stay where it is right now?

PTYIMPORT. How important is politics to your personal identity?

Switching gears...

DIRECTION. Generally speaking, would you say the country today is...

Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11
Off on the wrong track ...........ccocovvreerrereinennn, 69% 68% 66% 68%
Headed in the right direction ..........cccccvvvenneee. 24 26 27 27
NOESUFE ... 7 6 7 5

Q1. And, which of the following best describes the state of the country today?

Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11
The country is better off than it was a year
AG0. et 16% 19% 20% 20%
The country is about the same as it was a
YEAN Q0. ... e 20 19 20 19
The country is worse off than it was a year
AG0 et 59 59 57 58
NOESUME ... 4 3 3 3
Q2. Thinking ahead to a year from now, do you think the country will be...
Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11
Better off than it is right nOW..........cccooeererenne, 21% 23% 24% 25%
About the same as it is right now ................... 26 25 28 27
Worse off than it is right nOW ..........ccoceercrns 43 43 40 39
NOESUME ... 10 9 9 9

BIDENAPP. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?

Oct-24 Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11
SHrongly apProve .........ceeevveeneeneereererneeernens 19% 18% 18% 19%
Somewhat approve ...........coveeveveenenerneineinnnns 24 25 27 25
Somewnhat diSapprove.............ooverererneereinnns 13 16 13 15
Strongly diSapprove.........cveveereerererneenernnnns 41 40 41 40
NOESUFE ... 2 1 2 1
APPROVE (NET)...coeveeieeirneereeeerseeeeieeenens 43% 43 44 44
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...oovvereieerreirneireenrinneens 55 56 54 55

Move toward the left and embrace more liberal policies.  30%
Move toward the center and embrace more moderate
PONICIES ...t 46
Stay where it is Fight NOW .........ccoruviiiiriierers 24
Very important ... 33%
Somewhat important.............cocoerirrrnrnenereeseene 40
Not t00 Important.............ccverrrrrirrree s 19
Not at all important .............ocorrerirerieeseeeseenes 8
IMPORTANT (NET)...coiveieieieiiesineirsiseeseiseesese e 73%
NOT IMPORTANT (NET) ....cvverierireirieneireiseeeeessessesenens 27
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
48% 75% 91% 49% 65% 74% 58%
40 12 8 39 23 20 32
12 12 1 12 12 6 10
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
29% 8% 4% 27% 22% 13% 20%
29 19 1 27 18 19 25
37 63 84 38 56 65 51
5 10 1 8 4 3
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
36% 13% 6% 36% 24% 18% 22%
34 25 17 27 33 25 30
20 42 69 26 3 48 34
11 20 7 12 11 9 14
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
35% 7% 4% 39% 19% 16% 13%
41 16 6 34 28 20 46
14 26 9 11 15 12 24
8 38 80 12 33 50 14
2 12 * 4 5 2 2
77 23 10 73 47 36 60
22 64 89 23 48 62 38
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BIDENAPPECON. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the economy?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Strongly approve .......cc.eeeeereeneeneereereeeereinens 16% 16% 16% 17% 31% 5% 2% 34% 16% 13% 13%
Somewhat approve .........ccccoevenenieneirerneennn, 22 23 25 24 38 15 7 33 29 19 38
Somewhat disapprove..........cccvererreerereennn, 15 16 15 15 18 24 10 15 16 14 29
Strongly diSapprove.........ccceevvneenevneerernennn, 43 42 41 41 11 42 81 13 34 53 17
NOE SUFE ..ot 3 3 3 3 2 13 * 4 5 2 2
APPROVE (NET)....covieeieerreiieeeerneeeeienenes 39% 39 41 41 69 21 9 67 45 32 51
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...ovvereiererrereiserneeineens 59 58 56 56 29 66 9N 29 50 66 46
BIDENAPPCORONA. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the coronavirus pandemic?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Strongly approve .......cceeeeeerereeereereereereereinens 26% 25% 25% 27% 50% 12% 3% 49% 24% 22% 30%
Somewhat approve ..........ccccoeecveercnirereins 26 26 26 26 35 25 15 23 36 23 44
Somewhat diSapprove..........ccccveercirevereinns 13 14 15 14 6 18 20 10 12 14 8
Strongly diSapprove.........ocveeeereereereereereinnens 31 31 31 30 8 28 59 13 23 37 12
NOE SUFE ..ot 4 4 3 3 1 17 4 4 5 3 6
APPROVE (NET)....covieeieerneineeeerneeeeireeene, 52% 51 51 53 85 37 18 73 60 46 74
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...cvvereieerreieiseeneinneens 44 45 45 44 14 46 78 23 35 51 20
Q4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Republicans in Congress are handling their jobs?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Strongly approve ........cceeeeeererneeneereereereereinens 12% 9% 11% 11% 6% 2% 21% 10% 7% 13% 5%
Somewhat approve ..........ccccceecveercineiereins 24 28 25 26 9 15 43 13 22 27 15
Somewhat diSapprove..........ccccveereivevereinns 21 21 23 21 21 29 19 18 24 20 25
Strongly diSApProve.........coveeeveeneereereereennennn, 38 37 37 38 60 35 13 50 41 35 43
NOE SUFE ..ot 6 4 5 4 4 19 4 10 6 4 14
APPROVE (NET)....coovereiereriemnieeeineeeeierenens 36% 38 36 37 15 17 64 22 29 40 19
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...cvverieerreineiseeneinneens 58 59 59 58 81 64 32 68 65 55 67
B1. You will now see the names of some people and groups. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.
FAV UNFAV NET
Very Some | Some Very | DK NH = FAV ~ UNFAV  FAM
o The Democratic Party ..., 19% 27 14 36 2 1 47% 50 97
Oct-102022 | 19% 27 15 36 2 * 46% 52 98
Sep-252022 | 20% 26 17 35 2 * 46% 52 98
Sep-112022 | 21% 26 17 34 2 * 47% 51 97
Latest Data by Party Dem | 38% 46 9 6 1 * 84% 15 99
Latest Data by Party Ind | 6% 21 25 32 12 4 27% 57 84
Latest Data by Party Rep 1% 7 18 72 1 * 9% 89 98
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 46% 32 10 10 2 * 78% 20 98
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 24% 34 1 24 4 3 58% 36 93
Latest Data by Race White | 14% 25 15 45 2 1 38% 59 98
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 20% 40 23 11 5 - 60% 35 95
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and groups. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

© JOB BIABN.....oovovvvevevevcrcrcrircrcrericirereeesesesesesssesss s sssssssssssssssneees
Oct-10 2022
Sep-25 2022
Sep-11 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

© DONAIA TIUMP oo
Oct-10 2022
Sep-25 2022
Sep-11 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o The Republican Party..........ccooeevvevoeiieisesseseeeeeeeseeeeesssssse
Oct-10 2022
Sep-25 2022
Sep-11 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

® NANCY PIOSI ...
Sep-25 2022
Jan-24 2022
Oct-25 2021
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

FAV UNFAV
Very Some | Some Very
20% 23 13 42
19% 25 13 41
22% 22 12 42
22% 22 13 41
38% 41 13 8
7% 17 25 40
3% 6 8 81
45% 32 9 12
19% 30 14 32
16% 20 12 51
22% 35 26 13
25% 17 9 47
25% 18 7 49
26% 16 8 49
25% 17 10 47
5% 7 7 80
15% 20 12 44
49% 28 11 11
11% 9 9 68
20% 17 9 50
29% 19 9 42
11% 15 10 61
17% 24 19 36
15% 28 19 35
14% 26 18 38
15% 25 21 36
2% 6 21 67
2% 23 26 33
37% 45 15 2
8% 11 20 55
14% 16 22 40
19% 28 18 32
10% 17 28 38
16% 19 12 46
13% 20 13 45
17% 20 10 45
17% 19 9 47
30% 33 15 13
4% 15 22 44

3% 4 7 83
36% 25 14 12
14% 21 16 34
12% 17 11 55
17% 25 19 28
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44%
44%
45%
45%
79%
24%

9%
7%
49%
36%
56%

42%
43%
41%
43%
13%
35%
7%
20%
37%
48%
26%

40%
43%
41%
40%
8%
25%
82%
19%
30%
47%
28%

35%
33%
38%
36%
63%
18%
%
61%
35%
29%
43%

NET

UNFAV

54
55
54
54
21
65
90
20
46
63
39

56
56
57
56
87
56
22
78
59
51
4l

55
54
56
57
88
59
17
75
61
50
66

58
59
54
57
28
66
90

FAM
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and groups. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

® KeVIN MCCAMNY. .......oooovvvevvvvrvvvvvesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnnes
Sep-25 2022
Aug-312022
May-2 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

® Mitch MCCONNEII..........oooovooerccsicicieesssscicssnns
Jan-24 2022
Oct-25 2021
Jul-19-2021 2021
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

FAV UNFAV
Very Some | Some Very
8% 14 14 27
8% 16 15 24
7% 14 13 27
5% 17 14 24
4% 7 11 44
2% 12 17 24
14% 24 16 8
6% 9 12 37
6% 10 19 20
9% 16 13 25
3% 11 14 37
6% 15 21 40
8% 17 18 38
6% 19 16 39
5% 20 16 40
4% 8 14 61
2% 10 22 35
9% 24 28 19
9% 8 12 51
7% 11 18 37
5% 17 22 39
3% 8 28 43

DK
24
24
27
27
20
27
28
20
23
25
23

14
15
14
16

9
21
17
13
15
13
15

— —_
WA NOOP,PODONOTAN O

FAV

22%
24%
21%
23%
1%
14%
38%
15%
16%
25%
13%

20%
26%
25%
24%
1%
12%
33%
17%
18%
22%
11%

NET

UNFAV

41
39
40
38
56
41
24
49
39
39
51

61
56
55
56
75
57
46
63
55
61
4l

FAM

63
62
61
60
66
55
62
65
55
64
65

81
81
81
80
86
69
79
79
73
83
82

v1. If the general election for U.S. Congress were today, for whom would you vote? [IF UNDECIDED] If you had to decide today, which way

would you lean?

Oct-24  Oct-10
The Democratic candidate ...........c.ccccocerrenes 45% 47%
Lean the Democratic candidate...................... 3 2
The Republican candidate............cccocovveerrenns 43 42
Lean the Republican candidate...................... 2 1
Completely undecided...........ccocveerirriirerienne, 7 7
DEMOCRAT (NET) ..o, 48% 49
REPUBLICAN (NET)...covvmiernrrnnerrnesserrernnens 45 44

Sep-25
47%

2

42

1

8

49
43

Sep-11
45%

2

44

2

8

47
46

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
87% 25% 3% 7% 55% 36% 61%
5 2 * 2 3 3 5
5 22 92 14 30 52 28
* 4 2 * 1 2 *
3 46 3 7 11 7 6
92 28 3 79 58 40 66
5 26 94 14 32 54 28

Q8. [IF VOTING FOR DEMOCRAT] You indicated you would choose the Democratic candidate for Congress over the Republican candidate.
Would you say that you chose this as more of a vote for Democrats, or against Republicans?

Oct-24
Much more of a vote for DEMOCTatS..........covureieireinieresere e 57%
Somewhat more of a vote for DEMOCIaLS..........ccocveeeeirinierineneseeeseeeeen, 22
Somewhat more of a vote against Republicans..............ccoevrneninicnininneens, 11
Much more of a vote against Republicans ...........cooevvrnninncncnicncneeene, 10
VOTE FOR DEMOCRATS (NET) w.oovueeiiiriieiierseisseisesiseseeinessessssssssssnsssssneens 79%

VOTE AGAINST REPUBLICANS (NET) ..o, 21

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
61% 24% 23% 1% 66% 51% 45%
21 33 40 22 22 21 34
10 20 13 3 3 16 13
8 23 24 5 9 12 7
81 57 64 93 88 72 79
19 43 36 7 12 28 21
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Q9. [IF VOTING FOR REPUBLICAN] You indicated you would choose the Republican candidate for Congress over the Democratic candidate.
Would you say that you chose this as more of a vote for Republicans, or against Democrats?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Oct-24 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

Much more of a vote for Republicans.............ccccevieienieicsiecsesceese e, 57% 46% 25% 60% 51% 57% 59% 38%
Somewhat more of a vote for Republicans ............ccocveeeveriescsie e, 24 21 33 24 40 35 22 45
Somewhat more of a vote against DemoCrats ...........cccoceerverriernesieeesieieins 10 26 24 8 8 5 10 8
Much more of a vote against DemOoCrats ...........ccccueveviercniercsieseevese e, 9 7 19 8 - 3 9 9
VOTE FOR REPUBLICANS (NET) ....covueeeeeerereiernceneeneeneeseeeieesessseesesseseeseenns 82% 67 57 84 92 92 80 83
VOTE AGAINST DEMOCRATS (NET) ...oveeerereerernereeneeneeseeeesesesssseseeseeseeseenns 18 33 43 16 8 8 20 17

Q10. Below is a list of issues. Which of the following is the single most important issue to your vote in this upcoming election?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Oct-24 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

INFIALON ... 25% 16% 23% 36% 22% 20% 26% 23%
Jobs and the ECONOMY ..o 16 14 16 19 13 17 16 22
ADOTHON ..ottt 12 17 12 6 12 1 12 8
Social Security and MedICare.............ccvieieurieiciriee e 6 8 5 5 10 6 6 1
DEMOCTACY ...vveveieieiiieie sttt 6 10 3 2 8 6 5 10
Corruption in gOVEIMMENL.........cccveveviereieeieie ettt 5 3 10 6 4 6 5 1
IMMIGIAtION.......coveiiiciiecic et 5 * 4 10 1 3 6 2
Climate change and the environment 4 7 7 1 4 7 4 5
National security and foreign policy, including the situation in Ukraine ............... 4 3 2 5 1 2 5 4
Health care 4 6 2 2 4 4 3 10
3 3 4 3 4 3 2 3
3 3 4 2 5 6 2 3
The coronavirus PANAEMIC ..........ccevreuririreerreesiee st sssesssnnens 2 2 * 2 2 2 1 2
VOtNG FGNES...evieceer e 2 3 1 1 5 1 1 1
100721 (o] OO PSR STPN 1 2 1 1 * 4 1 1
SHUAENTIOANS.....ceceeeree et 1 1 1 * 2 * * -
OBNET ettt 3 4 6 2 2 4 3 4

Q11T. As you may know, there may be some new voting options for the November 2022 election in your state. For that election, if each of

these options were available in your state, which way would you be most likely to cast your ballot?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Voting by mail or absentee ballot.................... 31% 34% 30% 32% 42% 24% 21% 27% 27% 31% 53%
Voting in person on Election Day ................... 44 42 45 44 35 47 55 40 42 47 30
Voting in person before Election Day at an
early voting 10cation...........ccccvvererernereinnnns 19 20 22 20 19 15 20 27 21 17 14
NOt VOLING ...vvoveeeceeeciee s 2 2 2 1 2 8 2 2 2 2
DONTKNOW ... 3 2 2 3 2 6 3 5 6 2 2
BIDENNEWS. Over the past few days, how much have you seen, read, or heard about Joe Biden and what he is doing as President?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24 Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
ATOL o 26% 32% 28% 26% 26% 17%  29% 31% 23%  2T% 18%
SOME oo 36 36 37 37 42 32 30 41 41 33 49
ATHHIE e 20 17 17 21 15 26 25 15 20 22 17
NOOING ..o 18 16 18 16 17 25 16 13 16 19 17
ALOT/SOME (NET)....cvvvnrrrnrereeeerneerneirenenn 62% 67 65 63 68 48 59 72 64 60 67
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BIDENNEWS2. Over the past few days, has what you have seen, read or heard recently about Joe Biden been:

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
MOStlY POSIIVE .....ceoeeercerceererieeeeeeeieeeen, 25% 29% 26% 30% 43% 13% 7% 44% 0% 21%  26%
Mostly negative 36 33 33 30 12 33 64 12 30 42 18
Equal mix of positive and negative.................. 21 25 24 24 26 30 14 29 25 18 38
Have heard nothing in past few days about
BIdEN .ot 18 12 16 16 19 24 15 14 15 19 18
Q12. [IF POSITIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what positive things have you president ros“: wade
seen, read, or heard recently about Joe Biden? inflation

releasing people ukra'l ne mfmstructur’e
loans passed

prices
ri htgutry:!rng debt =

helplng

sure S b rea
country g jol Iower d
get
oil S codify

republicans borti orehre] 0 a n haél ?::nomy

reserves _]D 5

forgiveness

working

Q13. [IF NEGATIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what negative things have you . immigration
seen, read, or heard recently about Joe Biden? forglveness loans | over

tomeri people [0@Nssescre
Old Cou ry ukraine

. il
us senile l speaking

destroying . debt
office f a help
energy _]Ob policie.s

time still reserves a ortlon
man bad
g 32 student «wi
Prices economy
president
Q14. Over the past few days, how much have you seen, read, or heard about Republicans in Congress and what they are doing?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24 Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
A0t e 18% 16% 19% 4% | 2% 1%  16% | 25% 19%  18%  14%
34 35 34 32 32 31 37 34 33 35 33
23 22 20 23 23 21 23 17 19 24 29
25 28 27 30 23 36 24 24 29 24 24
53% 50 52 47 55 43 53 59 52 52 47
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Q15. Over the past few days, has what you have seen, read or heard recently about Republicans in Congress been:

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Mostly POSItIVE .....couvereereeeirieieereereereeene, 20% 20% 21% 14% 8% 4% 38% 14% 17% 23% 5%
Mostly Negative..........coeevrereineeneeneereireinennn, 32 32 33 33 54 29 8 44 34 30 35
Equal mix of positive and negative................. 23 21 19 21 16 31 29 21 22 23 31
Have heard nothing in past few days about
Republicans in Congress ..........covvneerernnennn, 25 27 27 31 22 35 25 21 28 25 29
Q16. [IF POSITIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what positive things have you grest better PP
i i ?
seen, read, or heard recently about Republicans in Congress* spending collkj ntry working
= inflation™
rig tog;lEOptrump want . border hel
a::ﬂgt”ca republican
people t s party
energy b155auesck us take lot elections
control
election economy
change o .
biden abortion
prices immigration
Q17. [IF NEGATIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what negative things have you country %one it

_ democrats .
lies ‘b‘den rlghts banukrame 510IJ

medica re

|'unning
makmgbl]g r u m p back peo p |e

a b“b”“i%ptl on

ome €lection want student

right party issues forgiveness

january 6th support

social security
supporting

seen, read, or heard recently about Republicans in Congress?
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TOPISSUES. Select the top four issues that you feel are most important for President Joe Biden and Congress to focus on.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
INFIALON ... 54% 57% 57% 55% 45% 62% 64% 46% 44% 58% 53%
Jobs and the economy .........ccccevveevievninnenns 44 42 44 43 39 45 49 40 42 45 48
ADOTHON ... 31 26 26 22 44 25 18 33 34 31 30
IMMIGration.........ceveevenereerirereneeneeecereene 28 28 29 23 11 21 50 8 24 33 22
Social Security and Medicare.............cc.coue.ee. 24 24 24 25 25 22 23 29 19 24 17
CHIME oot 23 26 21 21 15 21 33 27 21 23 22
Climate change and the environment............. 23 24 25 25 33 25 10 20 34 21 32
National security and foreign policy,
including the situation in Ukraine.................... 22 22 18 19 18 21 27 12 1 26 19
Corruption in government...........c.cocveurernennn, 21 21 24 24 14 32 27 17 22 22 14
GUNS ..ot 20 19 20 20 27 22 1" 25 32 17 22
Health Care ..o, 19 20 22 24 26 17 1" 24 23 17 28
DEMOCTACY ...uvvveereerereereeieienerseisseiseeeeneens 14 13 12 13 22 10 7 16 9 15 17
Voting FghtS........ocveiveenecrecreenn, 14 13 14 14 20 1 7 21 9 13 11
The coronavirus pandemic...........c.cveeeerevnens 10 13 13 14 11 7 9 21 8 8 13
Student 10ans..........coevreeerieeiinnen, 9 7 8 10 12 7 7 18 1 7 10
EdUCAtION.......coueeeieeecescens 9 9 11 12 10 10 8 8 16 9 9
OtNBI .o 3 3 1 2 1 2 5 1 * 3 4

MOSTFOCUSED. Which of these issues do you feel President Joe Biden and Congress are actually most focused on?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
ADOTHON ..ot 41% 35% 36% 35% 35% 37% 49% 37% 31% 44% 31%
Student 10ans..........coereerieiinnen, 33 34 33 37 33 38 33 33 31 34 26
Climate change and the environment............. 29 34 34 37 23 27 37 14 28 33 22
INFIALION ... 25 30 28 27 35 26 14 41 28 20 42
National security and foreign policy,
including the situation in Ukraine.................... 23 24 24 21 31 21 13 23 27 21 34
GUNS ..ot 20 22 21 24 16 21 24 20 20 20 15
Jobs and the economy ..o, 19 23 23 22 30 20 7 29 23 16 33
The coronavirus pandemic...........c.cveeeereveens 17 21 21 23 18 15 16 18 17 16 24
IMMIGration.........coevererenerrneereeneeseenerecereiene, 15 16 15 11 12 18 17 14 17 15 12
DEMOCTACY ...uvoveereenrieireeieieserseiseiseeeeneens 14 12 14 12 18 1 9 16 16 13 11
Voting FightS........ocvveveeneecreseenn, 13 15 16 12 13 1 14 14 13 13 9
Social Security and Medicare............ccccvevuus 1 10 9 11 14 7 9 16 9 1 8
Health Care ..., 10 11 11 13 12 7 8 17 12 8 14
Corruption in government...........cccoereereenennn. 8 8 9 10 8 9 8 12 8 7 8
CrIME oot 8 6 8 6 9 6 6 12 13 6 7
EdUCALION.......couiviecrere s 7 4 6 6 8 5 5 10 " 5 5
OtNBT. oo 7 6 5 6 2 10 " 1 4 8 4
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Q18. [N SIZE = 339 / IF JOBS/ECONOMY SELECTED AS A TOP PRIORITY BUT NOT ONE BIDEN/CONGRESS ACTUALLY FOCUS ON] You indicated that
while you feel jobs and the economy should be a top four priority for President Joe Biden and Congress, you do not feel it is one of the
top four issues they are focused on. What issue(s) in particular do you think they are not focused on enough when it comes to the
economy?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Costs of everyday goods like groceries 56% 74% 80% 47% 66% 74% 73%
GAS PHICES w.vuvvvrcvreierseres ettt 40 60 74 43 56 64 62
Affordable housing 40 49 25 37 42 31 32
INCrEASING WAGJES ...vvvereeireieieierees ettt sttt s, 33 30 23 44 38 23 37
JOD CrEALION ... s 25 12 23 30 17 22 14
28 25 16 37 1 19 44
22 9 18 22 14 18 19
16 9 6 9 12 10 2
1 6 2 - 3 3

EMOTIONS. Below are some emotions some people feel about politics. Please select ALL that you have felt about politics since Biden
was elected.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Frustrated 57% 56% 53% 54% 37% 59% 80% 35% 51% 63% 46%
Uneasy ... 45 51 47 49 28 51 64 25 36 51 37
Angry ....... 37 40 37 38 15 35 62 17 26 43 19
Hopeful .... 35 35 36 37 60 22 1 60 41 29 46
Scared...... 34 34 32 33 16 30 56 15 28 40 17
Exhausted 33 31 31 31 26 37 41 23 34 35 31
RENEVED. ... 22 24 21 24 40 10 4 33 20 20 31
Engaged and interested in taking action ........ 21 19 17 21 31 13 12 30 23 20 16
EXCHEA ... 14 15 14 16 26 7 3 29 12 12 17
None of these ......c.cvierrriirrnereeen, 3 3 4 3 3 10 2 7 5 2 4

Q19. Below is that same list of emotions. Please select ALL that you feel in thinking about the upcoming elections this year.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Oct-24 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

HOPETUL ...t 50% 50% 36% 54% 52% 44% 52% 42%
45 49 45 41 41 44 45 55
33 34 26 33 35 32 33 25
29 30 35 26 26 26 31 26
28 34 26 23 26 29 29 26
22 19 13 27 24 22 22 22
Exhausted 19 21 26 15 21 22 18 13
AANGIY oottt 15 13 17 15 1 16 16 9
REJBVEM. ...ttt 9 7 6 12 13 12 8 8
NONE OF thESE ...t 4 3 12 3 6 6 3 5

Q20. How confident are you in the state of American democracy today?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Oct-24  Sep-11  Jun-27  Jun-14 2021 Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

Very confident.........cccocvveveneericniens 10% 12% 10% 12% 14% 3% % 21% 16% 7% 9%
Somewhat confident 25 27 23 31 34 21 17 31 30 23 38
Somewhat uneasy................ 37 34 41 40 35 40 40 33 29 40 34
VEIY UNEASY......cveerrrrererreinieneineinennes 27 27 26 17 17 36 36 15 25 30 19
CONFIDENT (NET)....ovvverrrrrirerrnenns 35% 39 34 43 48 24 24 52 46 30 47
UNEASY (NET) ..o 65 61 66 57 52 76 76 48 54 70 53




Oct-24  Sep-11
It will take longer than a day to know the outcomes of the election..  52% 47%
We will know the outcomes of the election on election night or the
AAY ARET. e s 33 38
NOESUIE ...t 15 14
Q24. Do you think the Democratic Party is focused on the right things?
Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11
Mostly focused on the right things................. 21% 22% 19% 21%
Somewhat focused on the right things............ 26 25 26 25
Somewhat focused on the wrong things ........ 14 13 13 14
Mostly focused on the wrong things................ 34 34 37 36
NOESUME ..o 5 5 5 4
RIGHT THINGS (NET) ..oovvrrvrrrereieneiienennn, 47% 47 45 46
WRONG THINGS (NET) ...ovverreeerrrrereeeenne 47 47 49 50
Q25. Do you think the Republican Party is focused on the right things?
Oct-24 Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11
Mostly focused on the right things.................. 21% 22% 20% 18%
Somewhat focused on the right things............ 24 25 24 24
Somewhat focused on the wrong things ........ 16 12 15 15
Mostly focused on the wrong things................ 33 35 35 36
NOE SUME ..., 7 6 7 7
RIGHT THINGS (NET) ...ovvvrvrereeeieneieenennn, 44% 47 43 42
WRONG THINGS (NET) ..ovvvrrreeierireeiinne, 49 47 50 51
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Q21. How confident are you that your ballot in the previous presidential election was counted correctly and fairly?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24  Sep-11  Jun-27 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Very CONfIAENt........oouereneeereineisesrseseee s 43% 44% 44% 66% 36% 20% 49% 46%  42%  47%
Somewnhat confident............cocvvrerrrreircninnerereeene 20 23 21 20 12 23 26 23 18 29
SOmMEWhat UNEASY ........cc.cviveieeierieceeie e 13 14 16 5 18 22 12 12 13 17
VEIY UNEASY.....ovriveereeeiricie et sssesssnees 19 16 15 5 20 33 8 13 22 2
Did not vote in 2020 ........c.evevveeeieierieeiesie i 4 3 4 4 14 2 4 6 4 5
CONFIDENT (NET) .oovverieresiseessiesiessesss s ssssssssaens 64% 67 66 86 48 43 75 69 60 76
UNEASY (NET) ..o eiseeseeeseeessssesesessssseeenns 32 29 30 10 38 55 20 25 36 19
Q22. How confident are you that your ballot in future elections will be counted correctly and fairly?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24  Sep-11  Jun-27  Nov-22 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
Very confident.......ocevererneinrineennenrennenns 39% 38% 38% 40% 56% M%  21% 47% 44% 36%  43%
Somewhat confident..........cocvvrerrereiirininnns 32 32 32 31 33 26 32 36 31 30 44
Not that confident ..........ccocrerrerrrinrinniriiennns 20 20 23 20 9 26 31 12 17 23 12
Not at all confident..........cccovvveereerereerrereineen. 9 9 7 10 3 16 16 6 9 1 -
CONFIDENT (NET)...covvrnrerereereersnsisenesnnenns 70% 70 70 70 89 58 53 83 75 66 88
UNEASY (NET) c.oovereirreneeenierisersssissnssnnenns 30 30 30 30 11 42 47 17 25 34 12

Q23. As you may know, the general election for Congress, including the U.S. House and Senate, takes place on November 8th of this
year. Based on what you know, which do you expect to be true in November?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
53% 46% 53% 41% 50% 54% 61%
37 26 31 41 34 32 29
10 28 16 18 17 14 10
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
39% 10% 5% 42% 23% 18% 19%
42 20 9 33 35 22 42
10 16 18 7 1 15 19
6 34 65 10 24 41 12
3 21 4 8 7 4 8
81 29 14 75 58 40 61
16 50 83 17 34 56 31
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
5% 6% 42% 13% 17% 24% 7%
1 23 39 13 16 27 25
21 20 10 16 22 15 20
58 30 5 47 36 30 39
5 22 4 11 9 5 9
16 29 81 26 33 51 32
79 49 15 63 58 44 59
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B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.

Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
© ADOTHION.......o oo 52% 34 14
May-22 2022 45% 38 17
Latest Data by Party Dem 85% 7 7
Latest Data by Party Ind 41% 20 38
Latest Data by Party Rep 17% 69 14
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 74% 13 12
Latest Data by Race Hisp 59% 25 16
Latest Data by Race White 46% 41 13
Latest Data by Race AAPI 69% 20 12
© SHUABNTIOANS ... 52% 36 12
Latest Data by Party Dem 84% 8 8
Latest Data by Party Ind 38% 24 38
Latest Data by Party Rep 19% 70 1
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 76% 13 10
Latest Data by Race Hisp 60% 24 16
Latest Data by Race White 45% 43 12
Latest Data by Race AAPI 64% 21 15
© The COrONAVIFUS PANGEIMIC ............oovovvvvveeeeereese s sssssss s sssssssss s ssssssssssss s 52% 36 13
May-22 2022 48% 38 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 87% 6 7
Latest Data by Party Ind 38% 24 38
Latest Data by Party Rep 15% 73 12
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 75% 14 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 61% 27 12
Latest Data by Race White 45% 43 13
Latest Data by Race AAPI 72% 16 12
o Climate change and the ENVIFONMENL..................vvvveeeeeereeeeerereveeesseeesesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssene 51% 32 17
May-22 2022 47% 34 20
Latest Data by Party Dem 83% 6 1
Latest Data by Party Ind 42% 19 39
Latest Data by Party Rep 18% 64 18
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 69% 14 17
Latest Data by Race Hisp 61% 18 21
Latest Data by Race White 46% 38 16
Latest Data by Race AAPI 70% 15 16
O HEAIN CANE......ooooovecec e 50% 37 13
May-22 2022 46% 40 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 87% 5 7
Latest Data by Party Ind 36% 24 39
Latest Data by Party Rep 11% 77 12
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 78% 13 9
Latest Data by Race Hisp 58% 26 16
Latest Data by Race White 43% 45 13

Latest Data by Race AAPI 66% 22 13
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B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.

Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
0 VOTING FIGNES et 49% 36 14
May-22 2022 45% 40 15
Latest Data by Party Dem 84% 7 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 37% 21 43
Latest Data by Party Rep 13% 74 13
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 75% 14 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 57% 25 18
Latest Data by Race White 43% 44 13
Latest Data by Race AAPI 59% 17 24
o Social SecUrity aNA MEICATE ..........ccccccrrrreiierrrrssssieereressssessess s 49% 38 13
May-22 2022 46% 38 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 83% 9 8
Latest Data by Party Ind 39% 23 38
Latest Data by Party Rep 12% 74 14
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 76% 13 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 57% 27 16
Latest Data by Race White 41% 45 13
Latest Data by Race AAPI 64% 25 1
© DIBIMOCTACY ....occcccvveeeererereeeessesss s 48% 38 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 83% 7 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 33% 24 43
Latest Data by Party Rep 11% 77 12
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 78% 12 10
Latest Data by Race Hisp 56% 27 17
Latest Data by Race White 40% 46 14
Latest Data by Race AAPI 64% 19 17
© EQUCATION. ......oove v 47% 39 14
May-22 2022 44% 39 17
Latest Data by Party Dem 82% 9 9
Latest Data by Party Ind 30% 26 43
Latest Data by Party Rep 11% 77 12
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 72% 15 13
Latest Data by Race Hisp 56% 28 15
Latest Data by Race White 40% 47 13
Latest Data by Race AAPI 61% 24 16
© (GUINS....o e 44% 44 13
Latest Data by Party Dem 76% 13 1
Latest Data by Party Ind 32% 29 39
Latest Data by Party Rep 10% 83 7
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 66% 24 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 50% 34 16
Latest Data by Race White 37% 51 12

Latest Data by Race AAPI 70% 20 10
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B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.

Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
o National security and foreign policy, including the situation in UKraine ... 43% 43 14
May-22 2022 41% 43 17
Latest Data by Party Dem 75% 13 12
Latest Data by Party Ind 28% 32 40
Latest Data by Party Rep 10% 80 10
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 67% 17 16
Latest Data by Race Hisp 51% 34 15
Latest Data by Race White 36% 51 13
Latest Data by Race AAPI 58% 22 20
© JODS AN T8 BCONOMY....oooorieseiiiieererrrerreesessss e s 43% 45 12
May-22 2022 42% 45 13
Latest Data by Party Dem 7% 13 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 29% 33 39
Latest Data by Party Rep % 85 8
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 71% 17 12
Latest Data by Race Hisp 49% 35 16
Latest Data by Race White 36% 53 1
Latest Data by Race AAPI 51% 31 18
O TMIMUGTALION .o 41% 46 13
May-22 2022 40% 45 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 73% 14 13
Latest Data by Party Ind 26% 36 38
Latest Data by Party Rep 9% 84 7
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 67% 20 13
Latest Data by Race Hisp 51% 37 12
Latest Data by Race White 34% 53 13
Latest Data by Race AAPI 61% 23 16
© COrrUPHION IN GOVEINIMENT ........oovrrrieiierersssesieirrersssssesssesssssssssss s s 40% 38 22
May-22 2022 40% 38 22
Latest Data by Party Dem 72% 8 20
Latest Data by Party Ind 23% 26 51
Latest Data by Party Rep 9% 74 16
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 65% 15 20
Latest Data by Race Hisp 49% 27 24
Latest Data by Race White 34% 45 21
Latest Data by Race AAPI 53% 23 25
© CTIMIE ..o 38% 46 16
May-22 2022 38% 45 17
Latest Data by Party Dem 69% 13 17
Latest Data by Party Ind 20% 38 43
Latest Data by Party Rep % 84 9
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 64% 17 19
Latest Data by Race Hisp 46% 34 20
Latest Data by Race White 31% 55 14

Latest Data by Race AAPI 54% 22 25
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B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.

Joe Biden
and the The

Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
O INFIALON. ..o 37% 47 15
May-22 2022 39% 47 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 68% 15 16
Latest Data by Party Ind 19% 40 41
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 86 8
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 67% 20 13
Latest Data by Race Hisp 41% 41 18
Latest Data by Race White 31% 55 14
Latest Data by Race AAPI 46% 29 26

Q42. [IF NOT BIDEN/DEMS ON JOBS/ECONOMY] Which of the following is closer to your opinion, even if neither is exactly right?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Oct-24 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
| believe the Republican Party has a good vision for getting the economy back

ON the MG rACK.......co i 59% 39% 48% 67% 53% 53% 60% 57%
| do not believe the Democratic Party has a good vision for getting the
€CoNOMY baCK ON TrACK .......vieieeieieie s 41 61 52 33 47 47 40 43

Q43. In thinking more about the upcoming midterm elections next month...regardless of the outcome, do you think it will have any real
impact on the lives of you and your family?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Oct-24 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The results will have a significant impact on the lives of me and my family ........ 37% 36% 25% 41% 38% 31% 39% 17%
The results will have somewhat of an impact on the lives of me and my family.. 36 36 34 35 27 43 35 53
The results will not have much of an impact on the lives of me and my family... 14 15 14 12 1 13 14 13
The results will have no impact at all on the lives of me and my family................ 5 6 5 6 9 7 4 7
NOESUIE ...ttt 8 7 22 6 15 5 7 10
IMPACT THE LIVES OF ME AND MY FAMILY (NET) ....oovrvrrerneieinseineeineieeens 73% 72 59 76 64 74 74 70
NO IMPACT ON THE LIVES OF ME AND MY FAMILY (NET) ......cccoevnermvimnenn. 19 20 19 18 20 20 19 21

Q44A. [SPLIT A] If Democrats were to retain control of Congress in the upcoming midterm elections next month...thinking ahead to a year
from now, do you think the country would be...

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Better off than it is light NOW...........ccvirrurrrere s 32% 60% 12% 6% 51% 38% 27% 36%
About the same as it iS FIght NOW ..........coiiriirree e 22 28 36 11 21 30 19 39
Worse off than it is Fight NOW .........ccovereerirreerescnerrere e 39 7 33 76 10 19 50 20
INOESUME ..o 7 6 19 6 18 12 5 5

Q44B. [SPLIT B] If Republicans were to win control of Congress in the upcoming midterm elections next month...thinking ahead to a year
from now, do you think the country would be...

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Better off than it is light NOW...........ccvriuirie s 36% 9% 29% 68% 14% 36% 40% 25%
About the same as it iS Mgt NOW ..........coeiinirircceee s 17 17 19 17 22 15 17 20
Worse off than it is FIght NOW ..o 40 68 31 10 59 43 37 43

NOESUIE ..ottt ettt b et st b s s betens 7 5 21 5 5 7 7 13
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B3. Below is a list of words and phrases. For each, please indicate how well it describes Democratic members of Congress, Democratic
Governors, and other Democratic officeholders generally who are not President Biden.

WELL NOT NET
Not  Notat
Very Some | very all WELL NOT
e They are trying to do what's best for the Country.............ricreennn 26% 28 17 29 55% 45
Jul-18 2022 | 24% 25 18 33 49% 51
Latest Data by Party Dem | 46% 41 8 5 87% 13

Latest Data by Party Ind | 14% 27 29 30 41% 59
Latest Data by PartyRep | 7% 14 24 55 22% 78
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 43% 35 9 13 78% 22
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 29% 33 20 18 62% 38
Latest Data by Race White | 23% 25 18 34 48% 52

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 25% 52 15 9 7% 23

® THEY VAIUE NAIA WOTK..........ooovvvvvevvvivivisssesesesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnes 24% 30 20 26 54% 46
Jul-18 2022 | 24% 28 18 30 52% 48

Latest Data by Party Dem | 43% 44 8 5 87% 13

Latest Data by Party Ind 9% 31 31 28 41% 59
Latest Data by Party Rep % 13 30 50 20% 80
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 44% 37 7 12 81% 19
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 28% 36 16 20 64% 36
Latest Data by Race White | 20% 27 22 31 47% 53

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 25% 44 25 7 68% 32

o They stand up for the Middle Class............ccomirrrrrerenesnene 25% 29 18 28 54% 46
Jul-182022 | 21% 28 19 33 48% 52

Latest Data by Party Dem | 43% 42 9 6 85% 15

Latest Data by Party Ind | 13% 28 29 30 41% 59
Latest Data by Party Rep 7% 15 26 52 22% 78
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 43% 36 10 12 78% 22
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 26% 38 18 18 64% 36
Latest Data by Race White | 22% 25 20 34 46% 54

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 25% 49 20 6 74% 26

® They 100k Ut fOr PEOPIE IKE ME..........ovvvvvvvvvviviviriririsirisisisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnees 21% 29 19 30 51% 49
Jul-182022 | 19% 27 18 36 46% 54

Latest Data by Party Dem | 39% 46 9 6 85% 15

Latest Data by Party Ind 9% 26 30 35 35% 65

Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 11 26 57 17% 83

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 42% 33 12 13 75% 25

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 26% 31 24 18 58% 42

Latest Data by Race White | 17% 27 19 37 44% 56

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 19% 51 21 9 70% 30

© THEY KEEP US SATE.......oovvrrccicrrrcricernsseesrsssssissss s 21% 30 20 30 51% 49
Latest Data by Party Dem | 37% 48 10 6 85% 15

Latest Data by Party Ind % 24 39 30 31% 69

Latest Data by Party Rep % 11 26 57 17% 83

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 40% 37 12 11 7% 23

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 24% 33 21 21 58% 42

Latest Data by Race White | 17% 27 20 36 44% 56
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 20% 46 25 9 66% 34
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B3. Below is a list of words and phrases. For each, please indicate how well it describes Democratic members of Congress, Democratic
Governors, and other Democratic officeholders generally who are not President Biden.

WELL NOT NET
Not  Notat
Very Some | very all WELL NOT
© ThEY SNAre MY VAIUES .......ccccoicvrrrreciiererssieeresssssisisss s sssesesss o 21% 28 18 3 49% 51
Jul-18 2022 | 19% 26 18 36 46% 54
Latest Data by Party Dem | 39% 44 1 6 83% 17
Latest Data by Party Ind | 8% 22 37 32 31% 69
Latest Data by Party Rep | 5% 11 22 62 16% 84

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 38% 37 12 12 76% 24
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 23% 35 22 20 58% 42
Latest Data by Race White | 18% 24 18 39 42% 58

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 24% 41 25 10 65% 35

o They bring stability t0 the COUNIIY ... 20% 28 21 31 48% 52
Jul-18 2022 | 18% 27 20 35 45% 55

Latest Data by Party Dem | 35% 44 15 7 79% 21

Latest Data by Party Ind | 8% 23 36 33 31% 69
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 12 24 58 17% 83
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 38% 39 1 12 7% 23
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 23% 33 23 21 56% 44
Latest Data by Race White | 16% 24 22 37 40% 60
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 24% 43 23 10 67% 33

B4. Below is a list of words and phrases. For each, please indicate how well it describes Republican members of Congress, Republican
Governors, and other Republican officeholders.

WELL NOT NET
Not  Notat
Very Some | very all WELL NOT
© THEY VAIUE NAIT WOTK.......ooooocierrrrreciicerrnssssiceresssssmsessss s ssssssssssss s 28% 32 19 21 60% 40

Latest Data by Party Dem | 10% 28 25 36 39% 61
Latest Data by Party Ind | 15% 35 30 20 50% 50
Latest Data by Party Rep | 51% 35 10 4 86% 14
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 20% 23 21 37 42% 58
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 23% 26 27 23 50% 50
Latest Data by Race White | 31% 34 18 17 65% 35
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 17% 36 25 22 53% 47

© THEY KEEP US SATE.......oovvrciecrreciceressss i 24% 32 19 25 56% 44
Latest Data by Party Dem 9% 22 25 44 31% 69

Latest Data by Party Ind | 13% 31 33 23 44% 56

Latest Data by Party Rep | 45% 42 9 4 87% 13

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 17% 17 23 43 35% 65
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 20% 28 24 27 49% 51
Latest Data by Race White | 27% 35 17 21 62% 38
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 16% 26 29 30 42% 58

o They are trying to do what's best for the CouNtry ... 25% 28 18 29 54% 46
Latest Data by Party Dem 8% 18 25 50 25% 75

Latest Data by Party Ind | 11% 34 28 27 45% 55

Latest Data by Party Rep | 50% 39 7 5 88% 12

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 11% 23 19 47 34% 66

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 20% 27 24 28 48% 52

Latest Data by Race White | 29% 30 15 26 59% 41

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 18% 24 38 20 42% 58
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B4. Below is a list of words and phrases. For each, please indicate how well it describes Republican members of Congress, Republican
Governors, and other Republican officeholders.

WELL NOT NET

Not Not at
Very Some | very all WELL NOT

o They bring stability t0 the COUNTIY ... 23% 27 19 31 50% 50
Latest Data by Party Dem 7% 18 21 54 25% 75

Latest Data by Party Ind | 10% 28 33 29 39% 61

Latest Data by Party Rep | 43% 38 12 6 82% 18

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 16% 19 23 43 35% 65
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 19% 25 22 34 44% 56
Latest Data by Race White | 25% 29 17 28 54% 46
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 15% 26 28 31 42% 58

© THEY SNAME MY VAIUES.......oooocoocieeererrrereeesessssssieesssssssssssssssss s ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 21% 28 17 34 50% 50
Latest Data by Party Dem 5% 15 19 61 20% 80

Latest Data by Party Ind 9% 28 33 30 37% 63

Latest Data by Party Rep | 43% 43 10 4 86% 14

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 12% 16 18 55 28% 72

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 17% 26 19 37 43% 57

Latest Data by Race White | 25% 31 15 29 55% 45

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 13% 26 24 38 38% 62

o They stand up for the MIddIe Class.............ccoowrrrrrerrrsrseerresssiresess s 22% 27 20 31 49% 51
Latest Data by Party Dem 8% 14 23 55 22% 78

Latest Data by Party Ind 9% 27 32 32 36% 64

Latest Data by Party Rep | 41% 42 13 4 82% 18

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 14% 18 17 50 32% 68

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 20% 24 23 33 45% 55

Latest Data by Race White | 24% 29 19 27 53% 47

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 13% 24 31 33 37% 63

© They [00k out for PEOPIE IKE ME...........coovrrrirreeiiiiiccviresesenesss s 20% 27 19 33 48% 52
Latest Data by Party Dem % 14 20 59 21% 79

Latest Data by Party Ind | 8% 26 37 29 34% 66

Latest Data by Party Rep | 39% 42 14 4 81% 19

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 11% 17 18 54 28% 72

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 21% 18 24 37 38% 62

Latest Data by Race White | 23% 31 18 28 53% 47

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 12% 25 26 38 36% 64
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Q59. Below is a list of actions some people have taken. Select ALL actions that you have taken since Biden was elected in 2020.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Talked about politics With fIENAS ..........cocueeeirerirerrreree s 62% 66% 47% 63% 60% 56% 65% 49%
Talked about politics with family members............ccceveeieveeiiecesie s 60 61 47 62 54 51 63 55
Posted about or discussed the election, politics, or issues on social media
(€.9. FacEDOOK, TWIET) .....c.uveeeieceeeeeeieieee st seeesnens 26 27 21 26 25 29 26 18
Donated to a political candidate ...........ccooeveerireinerinicree e, 12 16 6 10 14 14 12 12
Donated to an issue advocacy 0rganization ... 12 16 8 8 13 13 11 12
Attended an event or rally by an elected official or political candidate.................. 8 10 2 8 1 15 7 6
Attended a political rally or a protest in support of an iSSU€...........ccovvrerernieennn, 8 10 3 7 10 14 7 8
Attended a town hall MEEtING ........ccvvviviririrc s 6 8 3 5 10 6 6 4
Volunteered for a political candidate (e.g. gone door-to-door, phone banked).... 6 7 4 5 9 9 5 *
Volunteered for an issue advocacy organization (e.g. gone door-to-door,
PHONE DANKEA)........coureriirire i 5 8 1 4 9 4 5 5
Have done NONE OF thESE .......cuvieicice e 19 15 38 20 19 25 18 30
TALKED OR POSTED ABOUT POLITICS (NET)......vcrerenerrerreeserneerneeeeenenene, 76% 80 59 77 74 69 79 68
TALKED, POSTED, OR DONATED TOWARD POLITICS (NET) ....ovvevereirnnn: 79 83 60 79 77 71 81 70
VOLUNTEERED OR ATTENDED POLITICAL EVENTS (NET) ....cvovvvreirereirnnn, 20 24 9 18 27 34 17 15
Switching subjects...
CORONAEXPECT. When it comes to the coronavirus pandemic in the United States, do you personally think that...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The WOrstiS OVE ......c.cceveereeniererereineens 62% 63% 65% 62% 63% 60% 61% 49% 56% 66% 52%
The worst is yet to cOme .......ccccoveevrvvvirirnnnn, 22 21 21 22 20 16 26 31 27 20 25
Don't know enough to Say .........coocvercerierenene. 16 16 14 15 17 24 13 20 17 14 23
Q60. Have you received the coronavirus vaccine?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Yes, full dOSe......cvvvreeeeeneece e, 70% 72% 71% 71% 81% 53% 61% 64% 69% 70% 87%
Yes, partial doSe.........cccevuvieeieinenieneeiins 5 5 5 4 4 7 4 11 3 3 5
NO oo 26 24 24 25 14 40 35 25 28 26 8
YES (NET) oo 74% 76 76 75 86 60 65 75 72 74 92
Q61. [IF FULLY VACCINATED] Have you also received a booster shot of the coronavirus vaccine?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
YES oot 76% 76% 74% 74% 82% 1% 68% 79% 1% 75% 90%
NO oot 24 24 26 26 18 29 32 21 29 25 10



Global Strategy Group 35120B October Navigator #2

Page 20/36

PANDEMICPERSONAL. Thinking about yourself personally and the way you go about your life... would you say the pandemic is over for

you, or is it still impacting your life in significant ways?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The pandemic is completely over for me........ 23% 21% 22% 21% 12% 28% 34% 14% 17% 26% 8%
The pandemic is mostly over for me .............. 36 37 36 35 40 26 33 26 33 39 25
The pandemic is still impacting my life in
some significant Ways ..........cc.ccoveverenirerinnns 26 27 27 30 32 26 20 33 29 22 59
The pandemic is still impacting my life in
many significant Ways ..........ccoceveverrienennn, 1" 12 12 11 12 1" 10 16 15 10 4
NOE SUME ..o 4 3 3 3 4 9 3 10 6 3 3
PANDEMIC IS OVER FOR ME (NET)............ 58% 58 58 56 52 53 67 40 50 65 34
PANDEMIC IS STILL IMPACTING MY LIFE
(NET) ot ssseses 37 39 39 41 44 37 30 50 45 32 63

@62. Thinking about the entire country... would you say the pandemic is over for the country, or is it still impacting the country in

significant ways?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24  Oct-10  Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The pandemic is completely over for the country............. 9% 11% 10% 6% 7% 14% 3% % 12% *
The pandemic is mostly over for the country .................. 32 33 34 26 33 38 23 26 34 28
The pandemic is still impacting the country in some
SIGNIfICANE WAYS .....cvoercecnee s 38 37 35 46 32 29 43 39 36 45
The pandemic is still impacting the country in many
SIGNIfICANE WAYS ..o 17 16 18 19 17 15 25 24 14 20
Don't know enough t0 SaY ........cceieienieiiinirreisiereenenns 4 4 3 4 10 3 6 4 4 6
PANDEMIC IS OVER FOR THE COUNTRY (NET) ........ 41% 44 44 31 41 52 26 33 46 29
PANDEMIC IS STILL IMPACTING THE COUNTRY
(NET) cooeeeeeeeeiseise et sssssssnes 55 52 53 65 49 44 67 63 50 66
Now you are going to see some questions about the economy...
ECONOMYSTATUS. How would you rate the state of the U.S. economy today?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
EXCEIENT......ocveeeieereecrecre s 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 2% 3% 10% 9% 2% 2%
ool OSSR 15 16 17 21 26 8 5 24 13 14 16
NOt SO QOO ..ot Y| 39 40 38 48 40 33 43 43 39 56
POOT .ot 38 40 38 35 19 44 58 20 34 44 22
NOESUME .. 2 1 1 2 2 6 1 3 2 1 4
POSITIVE (NET) cveooeereereeeeeeneeeseeeseeseeenn 19% 19 21 25 31 10 8 34 22 16 18
NEGATIVE (NET)....ooeerreereroeeerneeeseeseeenn 79 79 78 73 67 84 91 63 76 83 78
FUTUREECONOMYSTATUS. And, which of the following best describes the current state of the U.S. economy:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The economy is getting better...........cccovcvenes 12% 13% 13% 18% 20% 6% 5% 22% 19% 9% 10%
The economy is staying the same.................. 19 19 20 22 30 20 7 23 22 18 24
The economy is getting worse...........c.ccoeeenee 64 64 63 55 45 64 86 48 57 69 55
Don't know enough t0 Say .........ccocvereurcerennne. 4 3 3 5 5 10 2 7 3 3 11
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Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11
Very confident. ..., 9% 11% 10% 10%
Somewhat confident...........c.ccverirriinirinnnne, 23 26 25 27
Somewhat UNeasy ...........cceeeeeveeneerirreerereennn, 34 32 33 32
VEIY UNEASY......ooieerrerernreieieseiseineneenersesenens 31 29 29 28
NOESUFE ... 3 1 3 2
CONFIDENT (NET) ..o, 32% 37 36 38
UNEASY (NET) ..., 64 62 62 60

Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11
Going up, a significant amount..............c........ 80% 78% 78% 76%
Going up, a normal amount...........c..ccceeeevnene, 1 15 13 14
Staying about the same...........ccocceveevierinns 6 4 6 7
GOING dOWN ..o 2 2 2 2
Don't know €nough t0 Say .........ccourevrevrernennn, 2 1 1 1
GOING UP (NET) .ouevreeceeiereirneiseeseeeeneens 90% 93 91 89

Q64. Do you feel the price of gas is going up?

Oct-24  Oct-10  Sep-25 Sep-11
Yes -- the price of gas is going up a lot.......... 55% 60% 39% 37%
Yes -- the price of gas is going up somewhat 32 30 33 32
No -- the price of gas is not going up that
MUCH ...ttt 11 8 20 18
No -- the price of gas is not going up at all..... 3 2 8 12
YES (NET) .o 87% 90 72 70
NO (NET) oo esseeeeseeseeseessenes 13 10 28 30

Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11
Paying a lot more for gas than you were a
fEW WEEKS @G0 .....ouevrcerriericiseieeineeecieine 31% 39% 19% 14%
Paying somewhat more for gas than you
were a few Weeks ago........covverrereereereinriennn, 41 34 26 23
Paying somewhat less for gas than you
were a few Weeks ago........covvrrneereereinriennn, 19 19 42 47
Paying a lot less for gas than you were a
few weeks ago.......oeverenereeiee e, 2 2 6 9
Don't know enough 0 Say ........ccvevercurierennne. 7 6 6 6
PAYING MORE FOR GAS (NET) ......cccsevneens 2% 72 45 38
PAYING LESS FOR GAS (NET).......crevuennn. 21 21 49 56

PERSITCONFIDENCE. Thinking about your personal financial situation over the next few months, do you feel confident or uneasy?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
12% 5% 8% 18% 13% 7% 6%
31 21 14 33 24 21 27
34 29 35 28 34 34 48
20 35 41 15 27 35 15
3 10 1 5 3 3 4
43 26 22 52 37 28 33

54 64 76

Q63. When it comes to the costs of everyday goods like groceries, do you think costs are:

43 60 69 63

Q65. Thinking more about gas prices in your community... compared to a few weeks ago, would you say you're...

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
76% 1% 85% 72% 76% 82% 76%
15 12 6 15 15 9 13
6 7 5 9 6 5 8
2 2 2 2 2 2 2
1 8 1 2 2 2 1
91 83 91 86 91 91 89
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
44% 52% 67% 48% 60% 55% 58%
39 31 25 35 27 32 38
14 12 7 17 10 10 4
3 5 2 1 2 3 1
83 84 92 83 88 87 95
17 16 8 17 12 13 5
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
24% 25% 40% 32% 34% 30% 28%
41 37 42 30 42 42 56
23 22 14 21 1 20 9
3 3 * 4 5 1 1
8 14 5 12 8 6
65 62 82 63 75 72 84
26 25 14 25 16 22 10
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Q66. Please rank the following in terms of who or what you hold most responsible for gas prices increasing, 1 being the most to blame,
and 6 being the least to blame.

BLAME DON'T NET
1 6
Most 2 3 4 5 Least BLAME DON'T MEAN
o Global supply Chain iSSUES................ccvvvvvvvrrrvvirvrierirerensneresessnenenen 11% 21 36 20 9 3 68% 32 3.04
Jul-18 2022 | 6% 28 37 21 10 4 65% 35 3.18
Latest Data by Party Dem | 15% 26 33 17 6 4 74% 26 2.83
Latest Data by Party Ind | 14% 17 31 22 10 5 63% 37 3.12
Latest Data by Party Rep | 6% 16 41 22 13 2 63% 37 3.25
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 13% 24 32 14 9 7 69% 31 3.02
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 15% 23 30 20 8 5 67% 33 2.98
Latest Data by Race White | 10% 19 38 21 10 2 67% 33 3.08
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 25% 22 27 19 6 2 73% 27 2.64
o Oil and gas COMPANIES ..........cccccvvveverrrrrrrsssssssssisissreneesessssssns 23% 24 18 13 16 6 64% 36 2.95
Jul-18 2022 | 26% 28 18 18 13 3 67% 33 2.78
Latest Data by Party Dem | 34% 30 19 10 4 4 82% 18 2.34
Latest Data by Party Ind | 25% 25 17 12 14 7 67% 33 2.86
Latest Data by Party Rep | 10% 16 17 18 30 8 43% 57 3.67
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 24% 26 14 19 10 7 64% 36 2.87
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 27% 32 17 8 12 4 76% 24 2.57
Latest Data by Race White | 23% 21 18 14 18 7 62% 38 3.03
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 17% 35 25 10 9 5 7% 23 2.73
o Viadimir Putin @and RUSSIA................vmrmrivnririreiirisnsssssssnsssssnnen 19% 24 20 17 13 7 63% 37 3.04
Jul-18 2022 | 20% 28 18 15 16 8 62% 38 3.06
Latest Data by Party Dem | 28% 25 20 12 8 7 73% 27 2.67
Latest Data by Party Ind | 19% 22 19 17 11 12 60% 40 3.15
Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 23 21 23 20 6 52% 48 3.42
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 27% 18 18 14 10 14 63% 37 3.03
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 23% 19 21 8 18 1 63% 37 3.14
Latest Data by Race White | 15% 26 21 20 14 5 62% 38 3.06
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 32% 24 17 12 11 4 74% 26 2.56
e Joe Biden and Democrats ............oooocomeeeormeeeecomnneecoreeeecereseeen 37% 8 5 5 15 30 50% 50 3.41
Jul-18 2022 | 43% 9 3 6 10 29 55% 45 3.20
Latest Data by Party Dem | 11% 4 4 6 21 53 20% 80 4.81
Latest Data by Party Ind | 34% 13 6 9 17 22 53% 47 3.27
Latest Data by Party Rep | 68% 1" 6 3 7 5 85% 15 1.85
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 19% 8 6 7 13 47 33% 67 4.27
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 25% 5 9 7 18 36 39% 61 3.97
Latest Data by Race White | 44% 8 4 5 13 26 57% 43 3.11
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 15% 8 6 3 34 34 29% 71 4.35
o Policies to protect the environment in the United States ...| 4% 19 13 27 25 11 36% 64 3.84
Jul-18 2022 | 3% 16 17 23 31 10 35% 65 3.95
Latest Data by Party Dem | 3% 7 12 29 32 16 23% 77 4.27
Latest Data by Party Ind | 6% 15 17 22 26 15 37% 63 3.92
Latest Data by Party Rep | 5% 33 13 27 16 5 51% 49 3.33
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 5% 1" 19 24 27 13 35% 65 3.96
Latest Data by Race Hisp 2% 14 14 33 22 14 30% 70 4.02
Latest Data by Race White | 4% 22 12 27 25 10 38% 62 3.76
Latest Data by Race AAPI 6% 7 17 32 20 18 30% 70 4.08
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Q66. Please rank the following in terms of who or what you hold most responsible for gas prices increasing, 1 being the most to blame,

and 6 being the least to blame.

BLAME DON'T NET
1 6
Most 2 3 4 5 Least BLAME DON'T MEAN
® REPUDIICANS......oooovovvveveveieievevenevsssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 5% 5 8 17 22 42 18% 82 4.72
Jul-18 2022 | 3% 6 7 17 20 46 16% 84 4.84
Latest Data by Party Dem 8% 9 11 27 28 16 28% 72 4.08
Latest Data by Party Ind | 2% 8 10 19 22 39 20% 80 4.68
Latest Data by Party Rep 3% 1 3 6 14 73 % 93 547
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 11% 13 12 22 31 1 35% 65 3.85
Latest Data by Race Hisp 9% 7 9 24 21 30 24% 76 4.32
Latest Data by Race White | 4% 4 7 15 20 51 14% 86 4.96
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 6% 3 9 24 21 37 17% 83 465

Q67. How much have you seen, read, or heard about the new legislation called the Inflation Reduction Act passed by Democrats in

Congress and signed by President Biden?

Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11
18% 18% 21% 20%
37 40 39 41
26 24 23 23
19 18 18 17
55% 59 60 60

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
18% 14% 19% 19% 16% 18% 17%
41 27 36 35 37 37 45
23 32 27 29 26 26 19
19 27 18 17 21 19 18
59 41 55 54 53 55 63

Q68. As you may know, Biden and Democrats' new legislation that has been passed by Congress is called the Inflation Reduction Act,
which will give Medicare the power to negotiate lower drug prices, bring down health insurance premiums, and invest in clean energy
like wind and solar power. Knowing this, do you support or oppose this new economic plan?

Strongly SUPPOMt .....cevereereererececereereereeeieene,
Somewhat support
Somewhat 0ppOSE.......c.cvivriveierricierie e,
Strongly oppose
NOESUFE ...

SUPPORT (NET)..oooeeeeeeseseseeseeesessn
OPPOSE (NET).vseeeescesereesseseeesessn

Switching subjects...

Q69. Have you ever or do you currently have student loan debt?

| have never had any student loan debt..........
| used to have student loan debt, but | paid it

Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11
35% 35% 37% 36%
29 29 30 28
10 8 10 10
17 16 16 15

9 11 8 10
64% 65 67 64
27 24 26 26

Oct-24  Sep-11  Aug-31 Feb-7

57% 58% 57% 61%

22 22 24 20

21 20 19 19

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
59% 20% 13% 48% 44% 31% 45%
31 36 25 31 33 27 34
3 " 18 5 8 " 7
2 13 35 2 9 22 4
6 19 10 14 5 8 10
90 56 37 79 78 59 79
5 24 53 8 17 33 11
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
54% 60% 60% 39% 63% 59% 62%
21 17 23 21 15 23 27
24 24 17 40 22 18 11
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Q70. Would you support or oppose the federal government canceling a portion of federal student loan borrowers’ debt?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24 Mar-21  Feb-7 Dec-14 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

Strongly SUPPOTt .......ceuevrrereirereceeereereereee e, 36% 34% 37% 40% 57% 30% 15% 60% 47% 30% 41%
Somewhat SUPPOM ........ouverreereerreeeeeeenreeneiens 23 23 26 23 25 24 21 20 25 24 16
Somewhat 0pPOSE........cceverrerrerieireiriereirieieen, 11 13 11 12 7 9 15 7 8 12 13
Strongly OPPOSE .......cevercvrereririniineineerereeeiens 25 20 19 17 7 26 44 6 1 30 21
NOESUME ... 5 9 7 8 4 12 5 6 8 4 9
SUPPORT (NET)....ceueremeerreeneesneeeseeesnseesneeens 59% 57 63 63 82 53 36 80 73 54 57
OPPOSE (NET) ..o eeueremeereeeneesneesseeesseenneeens 35 33 30 29 14 35 59 13 19 42 34

Q71A. [SPLIT A] As you may know, the Biden administration announced it will be canceling up to $10,000 in federal student loan debt for
borrowers who make less than $125,000 a year. Do you support or oppose this proposal?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Oct-24  Sep-11  Aug-31 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
SroNgly SUPPOIt .......ocvieicieiree e 35% 36% 40% 56% 28% 14% 56% 46% 28% 46%
Somewhat SUPPOIt ..o 23 23 19 27 28 18 26 19 23 25
Somewhat OPPOSE.......cueevivevcicieieie e 9 10 12 6 12 1" 4 13 9 11
Strongly OPPOSE .....cecvrivieieiereie e 27 25 24 6 19 52 4 13 36 12
NOE SUME 1.t neeen 5 6 4 4 14 5 10 9 4 6
SUPPORT (NET)..ceveeerrereerrernerneeneereeeeeessesesssssseeseeeens 59% 59 60 83 56 32 82 65 52 71
OPPOSE (NET)...covereeeeereereennerneeneeseeseeseesesssesssssseneenees 36 35 36 13 31 63 9 26 45 22

Q71B. [SPLIT B] As you may know, the Biden administration announced it will be canceling up to $10,000 in federal student loan debt for
borrowers who make less than $125,000 a year and $20,000 for those who received the Pell Grant for low-income students. Do you

support or oppose this proposal?

SHTONGIY SUPPOME <.ttt ens e snens
SOMEWAL SUPPOTT .......ceiitieicte ettt
SOMEWALt OPPOSE......euceiiiieiciete ettt
SETONGIY OPPOSE ...oeceeercerrerrerirereereiseeseeeese et ess s sssneesnnens
INOE SUPE ..t

SUPPORT (NET)..ooeeeeeeteseseessesseeseesessessessessessessesessosses et
OPPOSE (NET).oreeeeeesesesseseesseeseeseessessessessess ettt ses et

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
42% 62% 38% 20% 70% 50% 37% 26%
20 21 15 20 16 29 19 30
10 6 12 16 4 9 12 9
22 7 24 40 5 8 27 30
5 4 11 4 5 4 5 6
62% 83 53 40 86 79 57 56
33 12 35 56 9 17 38 38

Q72. [IF CURRENTLY HAVE STUDENT LOAN DEBT] You indicated you have student loan debt. Have you applied yet for student loan

forgiveness under Biden and Democrats' new plan?

Not yet, BUL T PIAN 0 ...
I have not and do NOE PIAN t0........ceviiriirc s

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
38% 42% 39% 31% 30% 52% 35% 80%
48 52 34 47 60 45 46 20
14 6 27 22 10 3 18 -
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Q73. [IF HAVE APPLIED FOR STUDENT LOAN FORGIVENESS] How would you describe the process for applying for student loan forgiveness?

Very positive.......cccevvrrienas
Somewhat positive ..............
Somewhat negative..............
Very negative........cccocevvunee

POSITIVE (NET) ....oocorevenee
NEGATIVE (NET).......cc...c...

Switching subjects... As you may or may not know, Congress is debating whether to raise the debt ceiling.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Oct-24 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
................................................................................. 67% 68% 37% 7% 7% 91% 59% 72%
................................................................................. 31 30 59 19 21 9 37 25
................................................................................. 1 - 1 3 - - 2 3
................................................................................. 2 2 2 1 1 3 -
................................................................................. 97% 98 96 96 99 100 96 97
................................................................................. 3 2 4 4 1 - 4 3

B5. Below is a list of concerns some people have about potential consequences of Congress failing to reach a new deal to increase the
national debt ceiling. Please indicate how concerned you are about each one.

o A delay in Social SECUItY PAYMENTS ...

o Aloss of up to 6 million jobs

¢ A delay in veterans' benefits

Sep-27 2021

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

Sep-27 2021

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

Sep-27 2021

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

CONCERNED NOT NET
Not Not at
Very Some | that all CONCERNED
55% 29 10 6 84%
56% 29 8 7 85%
57% 29 10 4 86%
51% 30 9 9 82%
53% 28 1 7 81%
62% 23 9 6 85%
51% 31 13 5 82%
54% 29 10 6 83%
58% 30 1 1 88%
52% 32 9 6 84%
57% 26 10 8 83%
57% 30 7 5 88%
44% 36 13 7 80%
49% 32 1 8 81%
62% 27 8 3 89%
59% 25 10 6 84%
49% 34 10 7 83%
55% 36 8 1 91%
47% 34 12 7 81%
52% 32 9 7 84%
48% 35 12 5 83%
44% 35 14 6 79%
46% 34 1 9 80%
55% 28 9 8 83%
48% 29 14 9 7%
46% 36 12 6 81%
38% 43 15 3 82%

NOT

16
15
14
18
19
15
18
17
12

16
17
12
20
19
1
16
17

9

19
16
17
21
20
17
23
19
18
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B5. Below is a list of concerns some people have about potential consequences of Congress failing to reach a new deal to increase the
national debt ceiling. Please indicate how concerned you are about each one.

o Anincrease in interest rates on items like credit cards, car loans, and mortgage

o A stock market crash

o The unemployment rate would increase back up t0 9% ............cccvvvvvvvvevvrvvrrerrrnnnne

¢ A delay in paychecks for federal workers

Q83A. [SPLIT A] Which side do you agree with more?

Those who say the government shouldn't raise the debt ceiling because
America already spends too much: we need to focus instead on cutting our
SPENAING ...
Those who say we need to raise the debt ceiling because failing to raise the
debt ceiling would cause a global stock market and economic meltdown and
could push us closer to a recession

CONCERNED NOT NET
Not  Notat
Very Some | that all CONCERNED  NOT
44% 35 13 8 79% 21
Sep-27 2021 | 35% 39 16 10 74% 26
Latest Data by Party Dem | 44% 37 13 6 81% 19
Latest Data by Party Ind | 38% 35 15 12 73% 27
Latest Data by Party Rep | 45% 34 13 8 78% 22
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 51% 31 1 7 82% 18
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 51% 35 7 7 86% 14
Latest Data by Race White | 42% 36 15 8 7% 23
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 44% 41 12 3 84% 16
43% 33 17 7 76% 24
Sep-27 2021 | 40% 33 16 11 73% 27
Latest Data by Party Dem | 42% 34 19 5 76% 24
Latest Data by Party Ind | 43% 32 13 12 75% 25
Latest Data by Party Rep | 45% 32 15 8 7% 23
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 41% 32 17 11 73% 27
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 48% 31 18 4 78% 22
Latest Data by Race White | 43% 34 17 7 76% 24
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 50% 34 15 1 83% 17
43% 36 16 6 79% 21
Sep-27 2021 | 42% 34 15 9 76% 24
Latest Data by Party Dem | 45% 38 14 3 83% 17
Latest Data by Party Ind | 39% 33 17 12 71% 29
Latest Data by Party Rep | 42% 35 17 6 76% 24
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 52% 32 1" 5 84% 16
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 49% 31 15 5 80% 20
Latest Data by Race White | 40% 37 17 6 7% 23
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 45% 40 14 1 85% 15
........................................................................... 37% 35 19 9 72% 28
Sep-27 2021 | 41% 34 13 12 75% 25
Latest Data by Party Dem | 44% 35 15 6 79% 21
Latest Data by Party Ind | 32% 42 14 12 74% 26
Latest Data by Party Rep | 30% 33 23 13 64% 36
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 50% 30 13 7 81% 19
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 48% 34 14 5 82% 18
Latest Data by Race White | 33% 36 21 11 68% 32
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 41% 41 17 1 82% 18
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
29% 32% 60% 30% 40% 46% 40%
50 33 21 42 35 34 46
21 35 19 28 25 20 14




Hurting the AMerican PeopIe..........ccuereinerieere e
Damaging to the working- and middle-Class ...........ccccoevernrninnineenicncneneen,
A POIItICAl STUNL ..o s
Putting party OVEr COUNTIY .........coirieuirecre s
TOO0 FISKY ...ttt
HOSEAGE taKING.......eereeieiice e
NONE OF tNESE ..o

Oct-24
34%
25
21
20
13

8
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Q83B. [SPLIT B] Which side do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Those who say we need to raise the debt ceiling because failing to do so will
shut the government down and block the payment of Social Security
payments, veterans' benefits, and other government programs..............ccecevenne. 47% 60% 30% 37% 56% 48% 46% 35%
Those who say the government shouldn't raise the debt ceiling because
America already spends too much: we need to focus instead on cutting our
SPENAING ..ttt 35 23 37 48 28 35 36 42
INOE SUFE ..ottt bbb 18 16 33 16 16 18 18 23
Q84A. [SPLIT A] Which side do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Those who say the government shouldn't raise the debt ceiling because
America already spends too much: we need to focus instead on cutting our
SPENTING ...ttt 40% 28% 32% 57% 33% 34% 44% 28%
Those who say this is not new spending: raising the debt ceiling would simply
mean lifting the limit so the country is able to cover the costs of things that
government has already spent money on, not for new spending ............coeeevne. 39 52 36 24 40 37 37 55
INOE SUFE ..ottt bbb 21 20 32 19 27 29 18 17
Q84B. [SPLIT B] Which side do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Those who say that the ones who are threatening to block raising the debt
ceiling are just holding the government hostage in a political stunt so they can
cut things like Social Security and Medicare...........ccocveerereereieicesie e, 42% 59% 28% 27% 53% 46% 40% 41%
Those who say the government shouldn't raise the debt ceiling because
America already spends too much: we need to focus instead on cutting our
SPENTING ...ttt 39 25 35 56 30 38 42 35
NOE SUFE ..ottt 19 16 37 16 17 17 18 25

Qs86. As you may know, House Minority Leader Kevin McCarthy recently said that if Republicans gained control of Congress in the
upcoming midterm elections, they might withhold paying these bills so they can make cuts to government spending programs. What
word or phrase do you think best describes this action, if any do?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
45% 31% 23% 40% 41% 32% 32%
33 22 16 35 28 22 24
24 24 18 13 19 22 35
27 20 11 24 18 19 21
14 11 13 16 15 13 17
" 5 6 10 10 8 8

7 30 40

17 15 26 19
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Q87. As you may know, House Minority Leader Kevin McCarthy recently said that if Republicans gained control of Congress in the
upcoming midterm elections, they would not raise the debt ceiling without making cuts to programs like Social Security and Medicare. Do
you support or oppose Republicans not raising the debt ceiling in order to make cuts to programs like Social Security and Medicare?

SHONGIY SUPPOIL ...ttt
SOMEWAL SUPPOIT ...ttt
SOMEWAL OPPOSE......ceuceericeieiei ettt
Strongly oppose
INOESUMB ...

SUPPORT (NET)
OPPOSE (NET).vreeeeteeseeseeseeseesseeseeseessessessessessesseseessesses e sesses

Q88. One more time...please indicate who you trust more to handle: Jobs and the economy.

Joe Biden and the Democratic Party...........ccoccoerrenenenenesesee e
The Republican Party...........ccccceenee.
Don't know enough to say

Switching subjects...

Oct-24
46%
41

ABORTION_POSITION. When it comes to the issue of abortion, which of the following best describes your position?

Oct-24  Oct-10  Sep-25
Strongly pro-ChoiCe .........coveveveveereerirneirereennn, 43% 44% 44%
Somewhat pro-choice........... 17 18 17
Somewhat pro-life ............... 12 12 12
Strongly pro-life .........c.cooeene.. 20 21 22
Don't know enough to say 7 4 5
PRO-CHOICE (NET)....ccovvreienerrnerreeseeneinenns 60% 62 62
PRO-LIFE (NET) ...coovvveeneieienerineiseeseeeenneens 33 33 33

Sep-11

43%
16
13
21

7

59
34

Qs89. Which one of the following statements comes closest to describing how you feel about the issue of abortion?

Oct-24  Oct-10 May-9 Apr-18
| believe having an abortion is morally
acceptable and should be legal............cc.c....... 35% 35% 36% 31%
| am personally against abortion for myself
and my family, but | don't believe government
should prevent a woman from making that
decision for herself.........cocoveveneenieiennenns 40 39 37 37
| believe having an abortion is morally wrong
and should be illegal............ccvevivinininiinnenes 19 21 21 26
Don't know enough t0 Say .........ccoeerevricererniens 6 5 6 5

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
6% 6% 18% 13% 1% 11% 5%
13 20 20 14 17 16 22
15 13 22 8 21 19 23
54 33 20 46 37 37 32
12 28 19 19 14 16 17
19 25 38 27 29 28 28
70 46 43 54 57 56 56
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
84% 32% 7% 75% 57% 39% 56%
8 31 81 12 30 49 30
8 37 12 12 12 12 14
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
65% 40% 20% 51% 48% 42% 40%
17 16 17 17 17 16 26
6 11 19 7 14 13 15
6 18 38 12 13 24 14
6 15 7 13 7 6 5
82 56 36 68 65 58 66
12 29 57 19 27 36 29
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
53% 33% 16% 45% 43% 31% 46%
39 40 42 38 41 41 42
4 16 36 7 12 23 8
4 11 6 11 4 5 4
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OVERTURNROE_SUPPORT. As you may know, the Supreme Court recently decided to overturn Roe v. Wade, eliminating the federal right
to an abortion as a result. Do you approve or disapprove of the Supreme Court eliminating federal protections for abortion?

Sep-11
25%
13
10
44

8

38
54

Oct-24  Oct-10  Sep-25
Strongly @pprove .........cooceeeeeveneeneineenernenn, 22% 24% 25%
Somewhat approve ..........ccccceveveercinieeieinnns 13 13 12
Somewhat diSapprove..........ccccvvercirivereinns 1" 11 10
Strongly diSapprove.........ccoeveveerevercinivereinnns 45 46 45
NOESUFE ... 9 7 8
SUPPORT (NET)..coveeeeereirernerneereereeeeeinnens 35% 37 37
OPPOSE (NET)....covereereeeerereernerneeneereeeesenns 56 57 55

Q90. Do you support or oppose a nationwide ban on abortion?

SErONGIY SUPPOM .....coucvrererreereie e
Somewhat SUPPOIt .........c.ovuvimiririrrinee e
SOMEWhat OPPOSE ..o

Strongly oppose

Don't know enough t0 Say ........cccovevveverceniicsseeeens

SUPPORT (NET).ceoreoseesesserseeesseessesssseessseesseesen

OPPOSE (NET)

Oct-10
18%
11
13
52

5

29
65

Sep-25
16%
11
16
52

5

27
68

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
9% 17%  38% 17% 18%  25% 9%
9 9 18 13 16 12 15
9 12 14 8 8 12 21
68 41 20 50 50 43 49
5 20 1 12 7 8 7
19 27 55 30 34 37 24
77 53 34 58 59 55 70
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
6% 10%  28% 15% 17% 16% 3%
7 9 14 6 9 " 10
9 12 23 12 13 16 23
75 53 27 58 55 51 60
3 15 7 8 6 6 4
12 20 42 22 26 27 13
84 65 51 70 68 67 83

Q91. As you may know, Senate Republicans recently proposed a national abortion ban, which would ban abortions in all 50 states
without exceptions for the health of the mother. Knowing this, would you support or oppose the U.S. Senate passing a national abortion

ban?

Strongly support

Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose ...
Not sure.......c.c.....

SUPPORT (NET)
OPPOSE (NET)

Oct-24
15%
9
16
51

Oct-10
15%
12
13
54

7

26
67

Sep-25
14%
11
14
52

9

25
66

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
8% 8% 25% 15% 16% 15% 4%
6 7 13 7 8 10 13
7 14 27 13 12 17 20
73 54 25 54 55 50 55
5 16 10 11 8 8 8
14 15 38 21 24 25 18
81 69 52 67 68 67 74

Q92. And regardless of how you plan to vote in November...does this news about a national abortion ban make you feel more or less

motivated to vote?

Much more motivated to VOte ..........cccceveeeiieviciieicerene

Somewhat more

motivated to VOtE.....c.coveveveveiccrei

Makes N0 difference ...........ooveveveveeveceeeeeeeeererennen
Somewhat less motivated to vote.............cccovveevivennenen.
Much less motivated t0 VOte..........ccoveveveeceiiiicieeicernne

MORE MOTIVATED TO VOTE (NET) ...cvvvreverevereriririns

LESS MOTIVAT

ED TO VOTE (NET).ceoooserscerecrerso

Oct-24  Oct-10  Sep-25
45% 46% 48%
16 15 17
33 36 32

3 2 2
2 2 1
62% 60 65
5 3 3

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
59% 26% 35% 54% 50% 44% 41%
18 18 13 13 20 16 22
19 49 46 26 25 36 33
2 3 3 3 4 2 4
2 4 2 4 - 2 -
77 45 48 67 4l 60 63
4 7 5 7 4 5 4
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Changing topics...

Q93. Regardless of how much you have seen or heard since January 6th, 2021 about the Trump supporters who broke into the U.S.
Capitol building on January 6th...Do you support or oppose the actions of the Trump supporters who broke into the Capitol building on
January 6th?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Oct-24  Oct-10  Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
SHrONGlY SUPPOIT ....couererririecre e cseeeeseeseenees 9% 8% 10% 5% 7% 14% 9% 9% 9% 7%
Somewhat support 1" 11 11 8 6 16 11 15 10 13
Somewhat oppose 15 13 13 6 16 24 10 3 17 10
Strongly oppose .........ccou... 58 60 60 78 51 36 63 66 55 66
NOE SUME 1.t 8 8 7 3 20 1 7 7 9 4
SUPPORT (NET)...ceeeeeeeeirerecrneeneeneereeseeeeseessesseeseeneenees 20% 19 20 13 13 29 20 24 19 20
OPPOSE (NET)....overeeeeereereinnerneeneesseseeseeseessssessssesseneenns 72 73 73 84 67 60 73 69 72 76

Q4. As you may know, there is currently an investigation by the U.S. House of Representatives into what happened on January 6th at
the Capitol and the events leading up to it. Do you support or oppose this investigation?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Aug-1 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Strongly SUPPOIt .......cvveviierirreieirseeeeiieas 44% 46% 46% 46% 1% 32% 16% 62% 51% 38% 60%
Somewhat support 16 14 17 15 16 14 17 14 16 16 22
Somewhat oppose 1 13 12 9 4 12 18 8 7 12 7
Strongly OPPOSE ......ceeeivreeeriereieinciseireirennes 21 22 19 23 5 21 38 8 17 25 8
NOE SUME ..o 9 4 6 8 4 21 1" 7 9 9 4
SUPPORT (NET).....coomvrirrerrereierssiesissiseisennes 60% 61 62 61 87 46 33 76 67 54 82
OPPOSE (NET) ..o 31 35 32 32 9 33 56 16 24 37 14

Q95. As you may know, there have been public hearings about the results of the investigation by the U.S. House of Representatives into
what happened on January 6th at the Capitol and the events leading up to it. How much have you seen, read, or heard about these
hearings?’

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Oct-24 Jul-18 Jul-5 Jun-13 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
A0t oo 27% 29% 28% 28% 37% 21% 18% 36% 26% 26% 30%
36 32 36 35 35 3 39 32 35 37 35
23 24 25 23 17 23 29 19 22 24 26
14 15 11 14 11 25 14 13 17 13 9
63% 61 64 63 72 52 57 68 61 63 66

1 Earlier ask of this question was: “As you may know, the next phase of the investigation by the U.S. House of Representatives into
what happened on January 6th at the Capitol and the events leading up to it has been public hearings which have been presenting
the results from the investigation. How much have you seen, read, or heard about these hearings?”
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For statistical purposes only, please answer the following questions.

NEWSSOURCES. Thinking about the various sources of news available today, which of the following would you say are your main sources
of news about politics and current events in the U.S.? Check all that apply.

Local television..............

Broadcast television news (CBS, NBC or

ABC) oo

Social media websites where news is
shared (such as Facebook, Twitter or

YouTube).....covvevvvenianes
Online news websites

DNEWS. How often do you watch the following news channels?

e Fox News Channel

Oct-10 2022

Sep-25 2022

Sep-11 2022

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

Oct-10 2022

Sep-25 2022

Sep-11 2022

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

Several hours

aday
11%
11%
10%
10%
6%
6%
18%
14%
15%
10%
3%

8%
7%
7%
6%
12%
4%
5%
16%
11%
6%
14%

Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11
................................. 48% 47% 46% 49%
................................. 42 40 40 44
................................. 35 35 35 35
31 30 29 33
31 30 31 32
28 28 28 29
22 19 18 21
21 20 23 23
19 18 17 18
13 15 14 13
5 4 5 5

Once

aday
12
12
14
10
9
13
16
13
8
12
13

10
11
12
11
14

6

6
16
10

9
15

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
46% 44% 51% 51% 44% 48% 50%
47 42 36 44 38 42 49
40 35 31 46 47 31 49
34 36 28 30 35 30 45
17 28 48 34 26 32 22
37 26 18 42 26 25 45
19 17 27 20 28 22 16
24 23 17 20 20 20 33
26 15 13 26 22 18 22
16 14 10 16 1 13 24
4 9 5 2 6 5 2
Afewtimesa Afewtimesa
week month Rarely  Never DK
15 9 13 33 7
14 8 15 34 6
14 9 13 34 6
16 8 15 35 5
13 7 1 48 6
10 10 20 33 10
19 10 14 17 7
17 8 13 32 3
14 13 14 29 7
15 8 13 34 7
10 13 18 40 4
16 1" 18 29 8
15 10 17 33 7
16 9 16 33 7
15 12 16 34 6
20 12 17 17 7
15 9 23 32 10
1 9 17 43 9
20 16 16 15 3
21 1" 18 23 5
14 10 18 34 9
19 12 21 13 6
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DNEWS. How often do you watch the following news channels?

Oct-10 2022

Sep-25 2022

Sep-11 2022

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o One America News Network.................vvvevvvvvevvvvvererererennnen
Oct-10 2022
Sep-25 2022
Sep-11 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

O NEWSMAX.......oooiiereeeereereesesesessssssssseseeeessssssssssssssssss s sssssssssssss
Oct-10 2022
Sep-25 2022
Sep-11 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

SOCIALMEDIAVIEWS. Please indicate how often you get news from a social media website (such as Facebook, Twitter, or YouTube).

Several hours

aday
6%
6%
6%
5%
10%
2%
2%
12%
5%
4%
12%

2%
3%
4%
3%
2%
1%
2%
3%
1%
2%
1%

Once
aday

10
8
8
8

12
6
8

12

17
8

1

NEAEPRODOITWWANO OB

AR NOONOOITOINOD O

Oct-24  Oct-10 Sep-25 Sep-11
Several imes @ day .........ccoevevververnienninenns 31% 32% 31% 29%
(0]31+7= o - SO 14 13 14 14
Afew times a WEEK ......covvvvevevevereceereen, 17 15 14 15
Afewtimesamonth........cccccooeveveicvcnrrrennnne, 6 5 5 5
RarElY ..o 12 12 12 13
NEVET ..., 19 22 22 22
DONtKNOW......ocveeiceecceecece e, 1 1 1 1

VOTE2020. And in the 2020 election for President did you vote for Joe

Biden or Donald Trump?

Afewtimesa Afewtimesa
week month Rarely  Never DK
12 9 18 35 10
12 8 16 40 10
11 11 16 38 10
12 10 18 40 7
16 10 17 25 9
8 8 24 38 14
9 8 17 47 9
20 13 18 18 6
13 8 22 22 12
1" 9 16 42 10
13 9 25 22 10
5 5 10 49 24
5 4 9 50 25
5 5 8 49 26
5 4 9 52 24
5 3 7 55 23
4 2 12 45 31
4 7 12 43 24
10 5 1 39 21
1" 6 7 43 24
3 5 10 52 24
6 5 10 49 27
8 8 1 46 21
6 5 10 47 22
5 5 10 47 22
6 3 10 50 22
6 4 7 53 23
6 5 9 47 29
10 13 15 39 16
1" 5 10 40 24
10 7 10 41 24
7 9 1 49 19
9 2 8 46 30
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
34% 27% 29% 44% 32% 29% 32%
14 13 14 14 16 14 15
17 16 16 16 25 15 25
6 5 7 4 4 7 5
11 12 13 9 1 13 2
17 24 20 12 10 21 22
* 3 1 1 1 1 1
JOB BIdEN.....ovi 50%
Donald TrUMP ..o 45
Another candidate .............ccooveeeeeececeese, 4
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D902. And in the 2016 election for president did you vote for Hillary Clinton
or Donald Trump?

PASTVOTEHISTORY. In thinking about how you have voted in elections in
recent years, including for federal, state, and local offices, would you say
that you:

LABORHH. Are you or anyone in your household an active or retired
member of a labor union?

DAGE. What is your age?

REGION. What state do you live in?

D100. Are you:

DRACE. Derived Race

VOL:

Page 33/36
Donald TrUMP ..o 48%
Hillary ClINtON ....c.ceeececeee s 46
Another candidate ... 6
Always voted for Democrats............ccooeerenieereenicineeninnes 24%
Mostly voted for DemocCrats...........ccoeuveureeeieeneenenireennnns 14
Voted more for Democrats, but have voted for some
RepUDIICANS ..o 9
Voted for an even split of Democrats and Republicans .. 11
Voted more for Republicans, but have voted for some
DEMOCTALS ... 10
Mostly voted for Republicans .............cocvencereieiviiniineen. 15
Always voted for Republicans .............covvrercrvinieneens 18
YES, ME .ottt 8%
Yes, someone in my household ............ccooevrrirriinieninns 6
Yes, both me and someone in my household ................. 2
NO . 83
YES (NET) oo sensssneseenes 17%
18-29 oo 18%
B0-44 .o 25
A5-B4 oo 15
85-B4 ... 17
B5F . 24
(REFUSEA) ..o -
NOMOEASE ...t 18%
MIAWEST ... 22
SOUN 1o 38
WESE ..o 22
AMAN ot ees 47%
A WOMAN......ttiiiei s 52
1Y O T *
Black/African AmMErican ...........coovvvreereereneereereeeneeneeneens 13%
White/Caucasian 70
Hispanic/Latino ............cceveueveieieieie e 10
Asian/Asian AMETICAN ........c.vererrerrrereereereereereeeeseeereeees 5
Pacific I1SIaNder ..o *
Native American/American Indian/Indigenous ................ 1
Middle Eastern/North African ..........ccccocveenenennincennnnes *
OFNBI e *
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D303. Hispanics and Latinos have their roots in many different countries. ~ MeXICO wvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvi 57%
To what country or countries do you or your family trace your ancestry? ~ THSPORED s 22
Please select all that apply. 18 1o -
e
D18 o2
DOMINICAN REPUDIC... oo
ECUAAON ... s -
Bl SalVadOr.......ooeeeeeeee s 1
GUALEMAIA ... *
HONAUIS ... 2
N oz =T U TR 1
Panama .......cooeiiecce s -
Paraguay ........cccoeeveeeiessees s -
PEIU .. 2
SPAIN .o e 18
UFUQUAY ...t nseses -
VENEBZUEIA........coceeiececiccete e 1
Other COUNLIY ......cuieercceceee e 3
Don't KNOW/NOE SUFE ... 3
D304. People in America of African descent have their roots in many The CaribbeaN....o.cvovvesvessesssssssssessssssn 14%
different regions of the world. To what region of the world do you or your /ézlrft?e{['/ih'{é}iéé """""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 42
family trace your ancestry? Please select all that apply. South America ... 5
Another region of the world .............ccocvveeiccceicicene, 4
Don't KNOW/NOE SUFE ... 32
D305. Asian Americans, Asians, and Pacific Islanders have their roots in e 26%
many different countries. To what country or countries do you or your g]r?lll?ppmes """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 23
family trace your ancestry? Please select all that apply. Vietnam ... mmm 10
KOTBA ...ttt 9
JAPAN ... 10
PacCific iSlandS.........cccevivereiieeececsee s 3
OFhET et 18
Don't KNOW/NOE SUIE ...ttt 2
EDUCATION. What is the last grade of school or level of education you Did not complete high SChOOI ... 3%
completed? Graduated high SChoOl ..., 22
' Attended technical or vocational school.......................... 5
Attended some college but no degree..........ccocovverneeeee. 24
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree ..... 11
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree....... 24

WORKTYPE. Which of the following best describes your current job or the
last job you had:

Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree ... 11

White collar, like at a desk in an office ..........c.cccoevvveenee. 38%
Blue collar, like physical labor or working in a factory..... 26
Service industry, like working in a retail store or
ROSPILAL ... 19

NONE Of thESE ... 17



Global Strategy Group 35120B October Navigator #2 Page 35/36
EMPLOYSELF. [IF EMPLOYED] And are you self-employed or an independent Self-employed/independent contractor........................... 28%
contractor? Not self-employed/independent contractor...................... 72
EMPLOY. What is your current employment status as of right now? Employed full-ime...........cccooooooiiiiiiiiiiiiis 39%
Employed part-time 12
Not employed, but looking for Work ..., 10
REEIEd ... 24
SHUAENE ..o 2
HOMEMAKET ... 7
OFNBT e 5
GUNOWNER. Do you or any members of your household own a gun? YOS, 100 covvvvnrinnnsssssssssisisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssns 19%
Yes, someone in my household does ............ccccverieenee 12
Yes, both me and someone in my household do............ 5
NO ot 64
YES (NET) oovvveeeeeeeeseeressceeessseseeesssssesesssseeeessssesesssssesses 36%
INCOME. And, for statistical purposes only, what would you say is your total ;g;soggn gjgggg ----------------------------------------------------------- ;7‘%
il i 2 1000 - 949,999 ..o
annual family income before taxes $50.000 - $50.000 1
$60,000 - $74,999 .......ooivierrreeeeee s 10
$75,000 - $99,999 .......ooivierireee s 11
$100,000 - $149,999 ....c..ovvverieieeece s 11
$150,000 - $199,999 .......ooiivvirieereee s 3
$200,000 @NA BDOVE........veeveeereeeeeereeeeeeeeeeseseeeereeesees 2
MARITAL. What is your current marital status? MAITIEA ....ooooos 37%
Not married but living with partner.............ccccocovvenennnne. 11
Never married and not living with partner........................ 6
Single, never Marmied ..........cocoerrrcneneeneereneeeseeneens 28
Divorced or separated.........cccoevverrenssssnesnnneenns 14
WIAOWEA......c.oceiciee e 5
KIDS. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you? Les ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- %%
0 1ttt e
DENSITYSR. Which best describes the area in which you live? Y s 26%
SUDUIDAN @rA.......vvveeeerrerere e 46
SMAllTOWN .o 11
RUFAI @rea.......coeeeccce s 17
IDEOLOGYSR. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself VBIY DEIAL.....ooooorr 14%
as: Somewhat liberal 18
' MOTEIALE .....vvoveervvcree s 33
Somewhat CONSErVative ..........ccocveeeurcererenereereesens 17
Very CONSErVatiVe ... 17
LIBERAL (NET) .o 32%

CONSERVATIVE (NET)...oceeeerereerrineineeneireeenseesseeeens 34
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IDEOLABELS. Would you use any of the following terms to describe TrUMP REPUDNICEN w.vvvvevverssnssss 26%

yourself? You may select as many as you like. BideN DEMOCTAL.vvvwrsrssrsmssrsssrsrsnssnsnssnnes 24
Progressive 16

IDEOLABELS2. Would you use any of the following terms to describe
yourself? You may select as many as you like.

ECONSELFDESCRIBE. Would you use any of the following terms to describe
yourself? You may select as many as you like.

RELIGION. What is your religious background?

EVANGELICAL. Do you consider yourself a born again or evangelical
Christian?

RELIGFREQ. When it comes to attending religious services, do you attend
every week, a few times a month, about once a month, a few times a year,
rarely, or never?

Feminist 11
Never Trump Republican ...........cccoovveninncnenininennns 11
SOCIANSE ...evveecvece e 6
None of these describe me .........cccceveeevececcceinan, 30
(RACE) ProgresSIiVe ..........vuueureririeesienieneeneeesesseessseneens 37%
(RACE) Feminist .........ccoceiuniriiniecenesceeeece e 22
Neither 0f theSE ........ccvvreieeccccee s 47
WEAINY ... 2%
Upper middle Class ... 9
Middle ClasS.......cceverererieereiceee e 36
WOrKING Class .....c.cevveeviiniieieiniecnee e 29
Lower middle Class.........ccoueveviereiiecresece e 18
LOW INCOME ...ttt 22
POOT ettt 10
None of these describe Me .........cccvvevervevcseeeerieeeenans 4
Protestant/Christian..............cccoevvveeneeeeseneseeeseneenns 45%
(071 To) 1o T 20
JBWISH ... 4
MUSHIM oo 1
None/Atheist/AGNOSEC ..........cccveveveeeeeeeeeee e 21
(13T T 10
YES ettt 41%
o TR 59
EVEIY WEEK ...t 22%
Afew times amonth.......ccceceveereeecceeeee e 9
About once @ MONth ........cceveveeeeeecceeeeeeeee e 5
A few tiMES @ YEAI ... s 14
RATEIY ..o 24



